

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PLANS, INC.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JANIE A. MILLER, COMMISSIONER, KENTUCKY
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

EUGENE SCALIA
Solicitor of Labor
ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20520

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES A. FELDMAN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. The Kentucky and willing provider law “relates to” ERISA plans because it has a connection with such plans	7
II. Kentucky’s AWP law “regulates insurance” within the meaning of ERISA’s insurance saving clause	10
A. As a matter of “common sense,” Ken- tucky’s AWP law regulates insurance	11
B. Consideration of the McCarran-Ferguson factors, as applicable in the ERISA con- text, confirms that Kentucky’s AWP law is covered by ERISA’s insurance saving clause	18
III. <i>Royal Drug</i> does not control this case	21
A. The subject of the legal inquiry in <i>Royal Drug</i> was distinct from the subject of the inquiry here	22
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act analysis of <i>Royal Drug</i> may inform, but does not control, the ERISA insurance saving clause analysis	23
C. Petitioners’ own argument, if accepted, would establish that the AWP law is not preempted because it does not “relate to” ERISA plans to begin with	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggist Ass'n</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Bell</i> , 798 F.2d 1331 (10th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement</i> <i>v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8, 9, 28
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical</i> <i>Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	9, 11, 28, 29
<i>Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	6, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington</i> <i>Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	8
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Wenzel</i> , 262 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	8, 15, 21, 25
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	12
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug</i> <i>Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	6, 22, 23, 25-26, 27
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	25
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	10, 15, 25
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	3, 10, 11, 12, 20, 24, 25, 27, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8, 9, 10, 11, 28, 29
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	12, 16, 17
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	11, 21, 24
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	20
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	26
<i>Shaw v. Delta AirLines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	8, 10
<i>Stuart Circle Hosp. Corp. v. Aetna Health Mgmt.</i> , 995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1003 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Texas Pharmacy Ass'n v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 105 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 820 (1997)	19, 20
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	11, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Union Labor Life Insur. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956)	26
Statutes:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(13), 29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
§ 4(b), 29 U.S.C. 1003(b)	12
§ 506(b), 29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
§ 514, 29 U.S.C. 1144	
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 28, 29
§ 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	4, 5, 10, 25

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(B)	4, 8, 11
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2b, 15 U.S.C. 1012(b)	5, 22, 25, 28
1998 Ky. Acts 496:	
§ 13	14
§ 26	14
§ 27	14
§ 28	14
§ 30	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Michie 2001):	
§ 304.17A-005(23)	3, 4, 8, 11
§ 304.17A-133	14
§ 304.17A-145	14
§ 304.17A-148	14
§ 304.17A-150	2
§ 304.17A-270	1, 13
§ 304.17A-350	2
§ 304.17A-505(1)(k)	2, 15
§ 304.17A-515(1)	2
§ 304.17A-525	2
§ 304.17A-527(1)	2
§ 304.17A-530(1)	2
§ 304.17A-550	21
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	26
James W. Childs, Jr., <i>You May Be Willing, But Are You Able?: A Critical Analysis of “Any Willing Provider” Legislation</i> , 27 <i>Cumb. L. Rev.</i> 199 (1996-1997)	16
Sara Rosenbaum & Brian Kamoie, <i>Managed Care and Public Health: Conflict and Collaboration</i> , 30 <i>J.L. Med. & Ethics</i> (2002)	2
